

Amendment 33**Oreste Rossi**

on behalf of the EFD Group

Motion for a resolution**B7-0141/2009****Jo Leinen, Karl-Heinz Florenz, Dan Jørgensen, Chris Davies, Satu Hassi, Bas Eickhout, Martin Callanan, Bairbre de Brún**on behalf of the Committee on the Environment, Public Health and Food Safety
EU strategy for the Copenhagen Conference on Climate Change (COP 15)**Motion for a resolution****Paragraph 6***Motion for a resolution**Amendment*

6. Recalls that the international agreement should ensure collective greenhouse gas emissions reductions in the developed countries at the high end of the 25-40 % range for 2020 compared to 1990 as recommended by the Fourth Assessment Report by the Intergovernmental Panel on Climate Change (IPCC 4AR), and that recent scientific data indicates that at least a 40 % emission reduction is required, and calls for those reductions to be domestic; recalls that a long-term reduction target should be set for the EU **and** the other developed countries of at least 80 % by 2050 compared to 1990; recalls that global greenhouse gas emissions should start falling by 2015 at the latest; emphasises the need for the reduction targets agreed in the international agreement to be in line with the 2°C objective and with latest science; therefore, calls for regular reviews in the agreement every five years to make sure that the reduction targets are ambitious enough to meet the 2°C objective and that those targets continue to be in line with the latest science; calls for the establishment of a global carbon accounting mechanism;

6. Recalls that the international agreement should ensure collective greenhouse gas emissions reductions in the developed countries at the high end of the 25-40 % range for 2020 compared to 1990 as recommended by the Fourth Assessment Report by the Intergovernmental Panel on Climate Change (IPCC 4AR), and that recent scientific data indicates that at least a 40 % emission reduction is required, and calls for those reductions to be **not only** domestic; recalls that a long-term reduction target should be set for the EU, the other developed countries **and the emerging economies** of at least 80 % by 2050 compared to 1990; recalls that global greenhouse gas emissions should start falling by 2015 at the latest; emphasises the need for the reduction targets agreed in the international agreement to be in line with the 2°C objective and with latest science; therefore, calls for regular reviews in the agreement every five years to make sure that the reduction targets are ambitious enough to meet the 2°C objective and that those targets continue to be in line with the latest science; calls for the establishment of a global carbon accounting mechanism;

Or. en

23.11.2009

B7-0141/34

Amendment 34

Oreste Rossi

on behalf of the EFD Group

Motion for a resolution

B7-0141/2009

Jo Leinen, Karl-Heinz Florenz, Dan Jørgensen, Chris Davies, Satu Hassi, Bas Eickhout, Martin Callanan, Bairbre de Brún

on behalf of the Committee on the Environment, Public Health and Food Safety
EU strategy for the Copenhagen Conference on Climate Change (COP 15)

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 8

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

8. Recognises Japan's commitment to reduce its emissions by 25 % by 2020 **and welcomes the positive signals from China**; in the light of these developments, urges the USA to make binding the goals set **during the election campaign**, thereby giving a strong signal of the resolve of the leading developed countries to take up the fight against climate change; stresses in this regard that it is also extremely important for India to make a contribution;

8. Recognises Japan's commitment to reduce its emissions by 25 % by 2020; in the light of these developments, urges the USA **and China** to make binding the goals set, thereby giving a strong signal of the resolve of the leading developed countries **and the leading emerging economies** to take up the fight against climate change; stresses in this regard that it is also extremely important for India to make a contribution;

Or. en

23.11.2009

B7-0141/35

Amendment 35

Oreste Rossi

on behalf of the EFD Group

Motion for a resolution

B7-0141/2009

Jo Leinen, Karl-Heinz Florenz, Dan Jørgensen, Chris Davies, Satu Hassi, Bas Eickhout, Martin Callanan, Bairbre de Brún

on behalf of the Committee on the Environment, Public Health and Food Safety
EU strategy for the Copenhagen Conference on Climate Change (COP 15)

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 16

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

16. Emphasises the responsibility of developed countries for providing sufficient, sustainable and predictable financial and technical support to the developing countries to allow them to commit themselves to the reduction of their greenhouse gas emissions, to adapt to the consequences of climate change and to reduce emissions from deforestation and forest degradation, as well as to enhance capacity-building in order to comply with obligations under the future international agreement on climate change;

16. Emphasises the responsibility of developed countries ***and leading emerging economies*** for providing sufficient, sustainable and predictable financial and technical support to the developing countries to allow them to commit themselves to the reduction of their greenhouse gas emissions, to adapt to the consequences of climate change and to reduce emissions from deforestation and forest degradation, as well as to enhance capacity-building in order to comply with obligations under the future international agreement on climate change;

Or. en

23.11.2009

B7-0141/36

Amendment 36

Oreste Rossi

on behalf of the EFD Group

Motion for a resolution

B7-0141/2009

Jo Leinen, Karl-Heinz Florenz, Dan Jørgensen, Chris Davies, Satu Hassi, Bas Eickhout, Martin Callanan, Bairbre de Brún

on behalf of the Committee on the Environment, Public Health and Food Safety
EU strategy for the Copenhagen Conference on Climate Change (COP 15)

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 18

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

18. Recalls that the collective contribution by the EU towards developing countries' mitigation efforts and adaptation needs should not be less than EUR 30 000 million per annum by 2020, a figure that may increase as new knowledge is acquired concerning the severity of climate change and the scale of its costs;

18. Recalls that the collective contribution by the EU towards developing countries' mitigation efforts and adaptation needs should not be less than EUR 30 000 million per annum by 2020, a figure that may increase ***or decrease*** as new knowledge is acquired concerning the severity of climate change and the scale of its costs; ***urges that the developing countries should benefit from that contribution only by using technology made in the EU;***

Or. en

23.11.2009

B7-0141/37

Amendment 37

Oreste Rossi

on behalf of the EFD Group

Motion for a resolution

B7-0141/2009

Jo Leinen, Karl-Heinz Florenz, Dan Jørgensen, Chris Davies, Satu Hassi, Bas Eickhout, Martin Callanan, Bairbre de Brún

on behalf of the Committee on the Environment, Public Health and Food Safety
EU strategy for the Copenhagen Conference on Climate Change (COP 15)

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 19

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

19. Invites the international community to significantly increase its financial support for adaptation to and mitigation of climate change for developing countries by exploring other innovative financial mechanisms (for example debt-for-nature swaps, *or taxation on international financial transactions*);

19. Invites the international community to significantly increase its financial support for adaptation to and mitigation of climate change for developing countries by exploring other innovative financial mechanisms, *whilst taking care not to encourage new financial speculation (involving, for example, debt-for-nature swaps and ETS-related derivatives)*;

Or. en

23.11.2009

B7-0141/38

Amendment 38

Oreste Rossi

on behalf of the EFD Group

Motion for a resolution

B7-0141/2009

Jo Leinen, Karl-Heinz Florenz, Dan Jørgensen, Chris Davies, Satu Hassi, Bas Eickhout, Martin Callanan, Bairbre de Brún

on behalf of the Committee on the Environment, Public Health and Food Safety
EU strategy for the Copenhagen Conference on Climate Change (COP 15)

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 35

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

35. Stresses the *historical* responsibility of developed countries for *irreversible* climate change and recalls *the* obligation to *assist developing countries and least developed countries in adapting* to these changes;

35. Stresses the historical responsibility of developed countries *and emerging economies* for climate change and recalls *their* obligation to *adapt* to these changes;

Or. en

23.11.2009

B7-0141/39

Amendment 39

Oreste Rossi

on behalf of the EFD Group

Motion for a resolution

B7-0141/2009

Jo Leinen, Karl-Heinz Florenz, Dan Jørgensen, Chris Davies, Satu Hassi, Bas Eickhout, Martin Callanan, Bairbre de Brún

on behalf of the Committee on the Environment, Public Health and Food Safety
EU strategy for the Copenhagen Conference on Climate Change (COP 15)

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 36

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

36. Calls therefore on the EU and its Member States to assist developing countries in capacity building in order to adapt to climate change and to provide sufficient technological support *for* those countries *most affected by a changing environment*;

36. Calls therefore on the EU and its Member States to assist developing countries in capacity building in order to adapt to climate change and to provide sufficient technological support *only if* those countries *use technology made in the EU*;

Or. en

23.11.2009

B7-0141/40

Amendment 40

Oreste Rossi

on behalf of the EFD Group

Motion for a resolution

B7-0141/2009

Jo Leinen, Karl-Heinz Florenz, Dan Jørgensen, Chris Davies, Satu Hassi, Bas Eickhout, Martin Callanan, Bairbre de Brún

on behalf of the Committee on the Environment, Public Health and Food Safety
EU strategy for the Copenhagen Conference on Climate Change (COP 15)

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 48

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

48. Calls upon the EU to promote the role of global forests as a carbon sink, in a way that promotes sustainable forestry and forest management; *deleted*

Or. en